
PWSID: IN5272001 Scottsburg Water Department 1

Water Quality Data

The table below lists all the contaminants that we detected during the 2020 calendar year. The presence of these contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise indicated, the data presented in this table is from testing done between January 1 and December 31, 2020. The Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) requires us to monitor for certain contaminants at a frequency less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from one year to another. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, may however be more than one year old.

Some of the terms and abbreviations used in this report are:

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level, the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal, the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

MRDL: Maximum Residual Disinfection Level, the highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.

MRDLG: Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal, the level of drinking water disinfectant below which there

is no known or expected risk to health.

AL: Action Level, the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other

requirements or action which a system must follow.

Treatment Technique, a required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, a measure of the clarity (or cloudiness) of water. **Ppm:** parts per million, a measure for concentration equivalent to milligrams per liter.

Ppb: parts per billion, a measure for concentration equivalent to micrograms per liter.

PCi/L: picocuries per liter, a measure for radiation.

P*: Potential violation, one that is likely to occur in the near future once the system have sampled four quarters.

N/A: Either not available or not applicable.

ND: Not Detected, the result was not detected at or above the analytical method detection level.

Section I-Contaminants Detected

Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	Range of Levels Detected	Violates	Likely Sources
Chlorine	4	4	ppm	1	1 - 1	No	Water additive used to control microbes.
Copper (90 th Percentile)	1.3 (AL)	1.3	ppm	0.032		No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Fluoride	4	4	ppm	0.4	0.428-0.428	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizers and aluminum factories
Chromium	100	100	ppb	1	1 - 1	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate (measured as nitrogen)	10	10	ppm	0.358	0.358-0.358	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
TotalHaloacetic Acids (haa5)	60		ppb	42	14.7-41.1	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes (tthm)	80		ppb	59	41.4-61.4	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Di (2- ethylhexyl) phthalate	6	0	ppb	0.74	0- 0.74	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories

Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Units	Result	AboveAL #Repeats	Violates	Likely Sources
Turbidity(lowest percentage)	0.3 NTU		Percent	100%		No	Soil Runoff
Turbidity(maximum level)	1 NTU		NTU	0.16		No	Soil Runoff

Special Note on Lead: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Our system is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Special Note on Turbidity: **The turbidity treatment technique (TT) requires that at least 95% of the total combined effluent turbidity

samples shall not exceed 0.3 NTU (1.0 NTU for slow sand and diatomaceous earth filtration systems). At least

95% is required to be in compliance.

Special Note on TOC: The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system

met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violation section.

Special Note on TC: Total Coliform. ND Not Detected

Section II-Violations (2)

Violation Description	Begin Date	End Date	Contaminant				
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/30/2020	11/04/2020	N/A				
What did we do to resolve this violation?							

We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Our Watershed Protection Efforts

Our water system is working with the community to increase awareness of better waste disposal practices to further protect the sources of our drinking water. We are also working with other agencies and with local watershed groups to educate the community on ways to keep our water safe.

Public Involvement Opportunities

If you have any questions about the contents of this report, please contact Superintendent Todd Carter at 812-752-2477, or 812-752-9150. Or you can join us at our Water Board Meetings, which are regularly held every second and fourth Monday in the Council Chamber Room at City Hall at 4:30 p.m. We encourage you to participate and to give us your feedback.

Please Share This Information

Large water volume customers (like apartment complexes, hospitals, schools, and/or industries) are encouraged to post extra copies of this report in conspicuous locations or to distribute them to your tenants, residents, patients, students, and/or employees. This "good faith" effort will allow non-billed customers to learn more about the quality of the water that they consume.

PWSID: IN5272001 Scottsburg Water Department 3

Stucker Fork Results:

Regulated Contaminants A: AUSTIN SURFACE WATER TREATMENT PLANT M: MARBLE HILL GROUND WATER TRATMENT PLANT Plant Disinfectants and Disinfection Collection Highest Level Range of MCLG MCL Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination

Plant	By-Products	and Disinfection	Date	Highest Level Detected]	Levels MCLG etected		LG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely So	urce of (Contaminat	ion
M&A	A Chlorine 2020		3.1	0.7-3.1 MRI		MRDI	G = 4	MRDL =	4 ppm	N	Water add	Water additive used to control microbes.		ol microbes.	
M&A	&A Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)		2020	29.5	5	5.7-29.5 No goal f the total			60	ppb	N	By-produ	By-product of drinking water of		disinfection.
M&A	1&A Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)		1) 2020	59.7	26			al for otal	80	ppb	N By-product of drin		iking water	disinfection.	
	Inorganic Co	ntaminants													
M&A	Fluoride		2020	1.5	0.42 – 1.5		4	4		ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Wa teeth; Discharge from fertilizer		•	Water additive which promotes strong er and aluminum factories.
M&A				1.14	0.176-1.14		10		10	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits.			Leaching from septic tanks, sewage;
	Turbidity Limit (*		Treatment Technique) Level Detec		tected	Violation Likely		kely Sou	urce of Contamination						
A	Highest single measurement		1 NTU 0.29		0.29N	ITU N		So	Soil runoff.						
A	Lowest monthly % meeting		0.3 NTU 100%		%	N Soil runoff.									
	Lead and Date Sampled MCLG A		MCLG Ac	tion Level (AL)	90th Percentile # Sit		Sites Ov	ver AL	Units	Violation	Likely So	Likely Source of Contamination			
M&A	Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.12		0	0 p		N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.				m wood preservatives; Corrosion of
M&A	Lead	2020	0	15	2.	56	0		ppb	N	Corrosion	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural depo			s; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radio	Radioactive Contaminants			Collection	Highest Level		el	.1 Rar		ge of Levels		MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
M&A	A Gross alpha	05/24/2016	0.259			0.021 - 0.259		59	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.		
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides				g Collection Date	Highest Level Detected		etected I	Range of Levels D		Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
M&A	M&A Atrazine			2020	0.364			0 - 0.364			3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Violations Table

Violations Table							
E. coli							
Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITONAL, MAJOR	09/03/2020	09/15/2020	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.				